of capital to enjoy a reasonable return (in terms of

market value) that is in line with SRLEV's risk exposure
and to stabilize the solvency capital.

5.5.4 Equity risk
Equity risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value
of assets and liabilities to changes in the level or
volatility of the market prices of equities, respectively.

The equity and similar investments of the insurance
business amounted to € 1,962 million at year-end 2015
(2014: € 1,296 million).

The IFRS-based equities classification also includes
participations in funds that invest in other types of
securities.The ALM policy and the market sensitivities
are adjusted accordingly.

SRLEV periodically examines the impact of changes in
the equity markets on the result and on own funds.
Scenario analyses are used for this purposes, in line
with the situation applying in the case of interest rate
risk.

The table below shows the indicative results of this
analysis at the reporting date gross of taxation. Upward
effects of shares are processed in the revaluation
reserve and do not impact earnings.

47 Annual Report SRLEV NV 2015
Risk and capital management

Sensitivity of insurance business to equity prices

Result Own funds

In € millions 2015 2014 2015 2014

Equities +10% - - 80 65

Equities -10% -84 -47 -80 -65

An increase of the value of equities goes through the
revaluation reserve through the IFRS equity and does
not influence the P&L. A decrease does influence the
P&L in case of an impairment (for impairment rules see
Section 5.6.4).

5.5.5 Property risk
Property risk is defined as the sensitivity of the value
of assets and liabilities to changes in the level or
volatility of the market prices of real estate.

The property and similar investments of the insurance
business amounted to € 259 million at year-end 2015
(2014: € 267 million).

SRLEV periodically examines the impact of changes in
the property markets on the result and on own funds.

[…]

Trends in market parameters and portfolio developments
also contributed to the improvement in regulatory
solvency.

Because Solvency I is replaced by Solvency II as of 1
January 2016 focus has shifted away from Solvency I.
Internal risk appetite limits were redefined at levels
required by law (i.e. 100%) to reflect the fact that
Solvency I is no longer relevant, but still a legal
requirement at the end of year. The limit for SRLEV was
kept at 120% as a result of triggers on Solvency I in
SRLEV’s Quota Share contract that ran until 31
December 2015.

Regulatory solvency I

In € millions 2015 2014

Regulatory solvency - VIVAT NV 240% 136%

Regulatory solvency - SRLEV NV 203% 141%

Available regulatory capital 2,947 2,058

Capital requirement 1,440 1,465

60 Annual Report SRLEV NV 2015
Risk and capital management

Market sensitivity of regulatory solvency
The sensitivity of the regulatory solvency (Solvency I) of
SRLEV is shown in the table below. The most important
risks are interest rate risk and spread risk (credit

spreads). Sensitivity to interest rates is measured by
means of a parallel movement in the yield curve. In
reality, movements in the curve are not parallel, and so
the interest rate shock is only indicative in nature.

In percentages 2015 2014

Interest rates -1% -17% -1%

Interest rates +1% 18% -2%

Credit spreads Corporate Bonds +0.5% -8% -9%

Credit spreads Sovereign Bonds +0.5% -7% -3%

Equity prices -10% -2% -2%

The increased interest rate and spread sensitivity is
attributable to the rerisking measures taken in the past
year and the increased focus on the Solvency II ratio.
These measures include short selling futures on German
government bonds and buying long swaps to reduce the
basic risk on the swap curve. Also the program of buying
and selling swaptions and swaps for hedging interest
rate risk is still in place. Currently the asset portfolio is
being re-risked by switching from less risky investments
(mostly Dutch and German government bonds) to riskier
investments (such as ABSs/MBSs, corporate bonds and